## FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## ITEM 1. REPORTING ISSUER

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. 2970 Lakeshore Blvd. W., Suite 300, Toronto, ON M8V1J7

#### ITEM 2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

June 1, 2005

#### ITEM 3. NEWS RELEASE

Press release in the form attached as Schedule "A" was disseminated on June 1, 2005.

## ITEM 4. <u>SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

The Company announced a system installation.

### ITEM 5.1 FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

See attached Schedule "A" for a full description.

#### ITEM 5.2 <u>DISCLOSURE FOR RESTRUCTURING TRANSACTIONS</u>

Not Applicable

#### ITEM 6. RELIANCE ON SECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable

## ITEM 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

No information has been omitted on the basis of confidentiality.

#### ITEM 8. <u>EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u>

The following officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change and the Report:

Viraf S. Kapadia, Chief Executive Officer, (416) 252-2889

#### ITEM 9. <u>DATE OF REPORT</u>

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 14th day of January, 2011.

By: <u>(signed) Viraf S. Kapadia</u> Viraf S. Kapadia



# STAR NAVIGATION DEBUTS FIRST INSTALATION OF IN FLIGHT SAFETY MONITORING SYSTEM

**Toronto, Ontario, June 1, 2005** – Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. ("Star Navigation") (TSX Venture: SNA), is pleased to announce the debut of the world's first In Flight Safety Monitoring System – the ISMS<sup>™</sup> now installed on two SpiceJet aircraft used for commercial passenger operation.

Previously announced, Star Navigation has signed a \$9.0M contract with SpiceJet of India.

"This is a true milestone for our company, our employees and shareholders alike. We have successfully migrated Star's ISMS™ product from conception to development and now, after millions of dollars in research and years of hard work, to commercial sales.

We believe our product is without peer and feel Star's shareholders are very well positioned as the In Flight Safety Monitoring Systems has the potential to be adopted world-wide as the new industry standard for all commercial and private aviation operators." Reports Viraf Kapadia, Chairman and CEO.

Currently, Star is in discussions with several airlines worldwide for the sale and installation of its ISMS ™ product.